To learn more about onsemi™, please visit our website at
ON Semiconductor
Is Now
onsemi and       and other names, marks, and brands are registered and/or common law trademarks of Semiconductor Components Industries, LLC dba “onsemi” or its affiliates and/or
subsidiaries in the United States and/or other countries. onsemi owns the rights to a number of patents, trademarks, copyrights, trade secrets, and other intellectual property. A listing of onsemi
product/patent coverage may be accessed at www.onsemi.com/site/pdf/Patent-Marking.pdf. onsemi reserves the right to make changes at any time to any products or information herein, without
notice. The information herein is provided “as-is” and onsemi makes no warranty, representation or guarantee regarding the accuracy of the information, product features, availability, functionality,

APPLICATION NOTE
AND9203/D
2
Device Limitations
The breakdown voltage and rated current conditions of all
CCRs are listed below. Table 1 lists the device names, along
with the voltage breakdowns, rated current values, and
current tolerance (%, mA) ratings. All three of these
specifications must be accounted for when designing
Zener−based overvoltage protection schemes for CCRs.
Table 1. CCR Voltage Breakdown and Nominal/Tolerance Current Ratings
Device Name VAK Max Rated Current Tolerance (%) Tolerance (mA)
NSI50010YT1G 50 V 10 mA ± 30 % ± 3 mA
NSI45015WT1G 45 V 15 mA ± 20 % ± 3 mA
NSIC2020JBT3G 120 V 20 mA ± 15 % ± 3 mA
NSI45020T1G 45 V 20 mA ± 15 % ± 3 mA
NSI45020AT1G 45 V 20 mA ± 10 % ± 2 mA
NSI45020JZT1G 45 V 20 – 40 mA ± 15 % ± 3 – 6 mA
NSI45025T1G,
NSI45025ZT1G 45 V 25 mA ± 15 % ± 3.75 mA
NSI45025AT1G,
NSI45025AZT1G 45 V 25 mA ± 10 % ± 2.5 mA
NSIC2030JBT3G 120 V 30 mA ± 15 % ± 4.5 mA
NSI45030T1G,
NSI45030ZT1G 45 V 30 mA ± 15 % ± 4.5 mA
NSI45030AT1G,
NSI45030AZT1G 45 V 30 mA ± 10 % ± 3 mA
NSI45035JZT1G 45 V 35 – 70 mA ± 15 % ± 5.25 – 10.5 mA
NSIC2050JBT3G 120 V 50 mA ± 15 % ± 7.5 mA
NSI45060JDT4G 45 V 60 – 100 mA ± 15 % ± 9 – 15 mA
NSI45090JDT4G 45 V 90 – 160 mA ± 15 % ± 13.5 – 24 mA
NSI50150ADT4G 50 V 150 – 350 mA ± 15 % ± 22.5 – 52.5 mA
NSI50350AST3G,
NSI50350ADT4G 50 V 350 mA ± 10 % ± 35 mA
Solution Operation
Current levels are usually established by the
application—the end user’s choice of CCR is determined by
application specifications, such as output power level or